Greg Munn, County Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer

60

09/27/2021 Item #6.

MEMORANDUM

DATE:  September 22, 2021

TO:  Board of County Commissioners

FROM:  Greg Munn, Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer

SUBJECT: Treasury and Finance Report for August 2021

Following is the unaudited monthly finance report for fiscal year to date August 31, 2021.

Treasury and Investments

• The portfolio balance at the end of July was $234 million, a decrease of $2 million from July but an increase of $43
million from last year (August 2020).

• Net investment income for the month is $130,814, approximately $14,000 less than last month and $227,000 less
than last July.  YTD earnings of $274,587 are $463,000 less than the YTD earnings last year.

• All portfolio category balances are within policy limits.
• The LGIP interest rate remained at 0.55%.  Benchmark rates for 24 and 36 month treasuries are up 1 and 5 basis

points, respectively.
• Average portfolio yield is 0.69% down from 0.71% last month.
• The portfolio’s weighted average time to maturity is at 1.88 years (compared to 1.86 last month).

Municipal Debt 41,545,000$   17.7% Aug-21 Y-T-D
Corporate Notes 53,481,000   22.8% Total Investment Income 135,814   284,587
Time Certificates 1,245,000   0.5% Less Fee: $5,000 per month (5,000)   (10,000)
U.S. Treasuries -   0.0% Investment Income - Net 130,814   274,587
Federal Agencies 79,385,000   33.8%
LGIP 50,261,141   21.4% Prior Year Comparison Aug-20 358,368   738,320
First Interstate Bank 8,765,536   3.7%
Total Investments 234,682,677$   100.0%

U.S. Treasuries 100% Current Month Prior Month
LGIP ($52,713,000) 100% FIB/ LGIP 0.55% 0.55%
Federal Agencies 100% Investments 1.02% 1.07%
Banker's Acceptances 25% Average 0.69% 0.71%
Time Certificates 50%
Municipal Debt 25%
Corporate Debt 25% 0.20%

0.55%
0.40%

Max

4.789 Term Minimum Actual
0 to 30 Days 10% 26.4%
Under 1 Year 25% 39.5%
Under 5 Years 100% 100.0%

Other Policy Actual
Corp Issuer 5% 3.8%
Callable 25% 21.6%
Credit W/A AA2 AA1

   Current Average Yield =
Purchases in Month 6,686,000$
Sales/Redemptions in Month 2,000,000$

Benchmarks
24 Month Treasury
LGIP Rate
36 Month Treasury

Weighted Average

1.88

Investment Activity

Portfolio Breakdown: Par Value by Investment Type Investment Income

Category Maximums:

Maturity (Years)

Yield Percentages

Municipal Debt
17.7%

Corporate Notes
22.8%

Time
Certificates

0.5%U. S. Treasuries
0.0%

Federal
Agencies

33.8%

LGIP
21.4%

First Interstate
Bank
3.7%

Total Portfolio: By Investment Types

$3.9 $10.2
$19.8 $23.1 $27.2